Neighbour/Interested party list

Planning Application Reference:	21/04202/F
Location Of Development:	Former Buzz Bingo Bolton Road Banbury OX16 5UL
Proposed Development Details:	Redevelopment for 80 retirement living apartments including
	communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping.

Neighbour(s)/interested parties

1.	Baseline Consulting Trelawn House 34 North Bar Street Banbury OX16 0TH
2.	42 North Bar Street Banbury OX16 0TH
3.	New Wing Trelawn House 34 North Bar Street Banbury OX16 0TH
4.	Pertemps Investments Part New Wing Trelawn House 34 North Bar Street Banbury OX16 0TH
5.	Land Tyre Service Bolton Road Banbury OX16 5UL
6.	Chemiculture Bolton Road Banbury OX16 5UL
7.	10 Westbeech Court Banbury OX16 9RY
8.	37 Mold Crescent Banbury OX16 0EP

Comment for planning application 21/04202/F

Application Number	21/04202/F	
Location	Former Buzz Bingo Bolton Road Banbury OX16 5UL	
Proposal	Redevelopment for 80 retirement living apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping.	
Case Officer	Linda Griffiths	
Organisation		
Name	Richard Hedderly	
Address	10 Westbeech Court,Banbury,OX16 9RY	
Type of Comment	Comment	
Туре	neighbour	
Comments	Given the modern eyesore that section of Bolton Road is, re-developing it into accomodation zoning is very welcome. The proposed frontages however, when looking at the accompanying documentation, do look out of place when compared to the other side of Castle Street. The juxtaposition of Trelawn House against the new design is still too different. The area would class itself within Old Banbury, which has a more "Parsons Street" feel about it. Those proposed frontages are not Old Banbury. We certainly don't need another Merisham Court / Peoples Place frontage. Far too dark and tall. The Huntingdon example from the Design & Access Statement Part 1 Of 4, (also attached) is much lighter, softer and far more in keeping with the existing surrounding properties. Richard Hedderly	
Received Date	15/01/2022 03:18:41	
Attachments	The following files have been uploaded:	

• Huntingdon Light Frontage.pdf



Huntingdon

Comment for planning application 21/04202/F

Application Number	21/04202/F		
Location	Former Buzz Bingo Bolton Road Banbury OX16 5UL		
Proposal	Redevelopment for 80 retirement living apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping.		
Case Officer	Linda Griffiths		
Organisation			
Name	Diane Wincott		
Address	37 Mold Crescent, Banbury, OX16 0EP		
Type of Comment	Objection		
Туре	neighbour		
Comments	We have far to many flat and retirement places in this town when a place becomes empty it is turned into homes Why not do something for the people of Banbury for a change That bingo hall would make a great ice rink A trampoline halla roller skate hall Loads of things for the kids of this town. To which at the moment they have nothing Stop turning everything into homes. And for a change do something for the kids of the town. Give them a place to go have fun and enjoy		
Received Date	16/01/2022 09:47:44		
Attachments		, ,	

Baseline



18 March 2022

Cherwell Planning 21/04179/LB and 21/04202/F

I would like to register my strong objections to the application proposals lodged with the Banbury Town Council, sharing the same principal design and heritage concerns outlined Banbury Town Council's objection "..raising concerns about the scale and siting of the blocks nearest to Trelawn House and suggest that a greater set back from the listed building be explored with reduced block sizes/heights near to the listed building."

I would also suggest that design of the proposed building(s) are hugely disappointing terms of design quality and incongruous to their surroundings.

In my view, the proposals will result in a degree of harm to the significance of Trelawn House (Grade II) through the design and overbearing effects on its setting.

Background

The application 21/04179/L8 for a Listed Building Consent relates to the remedial works required to Trelawn House, in association with the larger application submitted for the redevelopment of the former Buzz Bingo site for 80 retirement living apartments. That application, 21/04202/F, refers to: Redevelopment for 80 retirement living apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping.

The wider development proposes demolishing the existing Buzz Bingo building and creating a new retirement living development set approximately one meter away from the rear and southern elevations of Trelawn House. The northern elevation will be open and landscaped gardens will be provided to the corner of the North Bar Street and Castle Street.

Objection:

The removal of the existing buildings to the north of Trelawn House are considered to have a positive impact upon the setting of the Listed Building. However, I am strongly concerned at the design of the proposed redevelopment, which will overwhelm and diminish the character and historical integrity of Trelawn House.

The proposed development is not sufficiently set back from the listed building to achieve an effective separation, leaving less than one meter gap to rear and southern façades of the building.

The design of the proposed south western part of the new development dwarfs the listed property, and by its scale will draw attention away from Trelawn, overshadowing and providing a pastiche of the former historic streetscape and building line.

I do welcome reinstating views towards the northern elevation, yet express my strong concern regarding the proposed treatment on the northern face of the handmade listed brick. The proposed application of an external lime mortar render coat is totally contrary to the character of the property, and will destroy the integrity and historic character of the exposed elevation.

The elevation has historically faced the site corner and had openings, which could be now reinstated. The historic handmade brick should be repointed, restored and remain exposed as per original building settings.

In addition the proximity of the proposed development to the rear façade does not allow use of the full potential of the masterplan and reinstatement of some of the previous openings, and character of the listed building. The Listed Building in the foreground, with the redevelopment to its rear, the presence of the redevelopment, by its scale and proximity, appears out of place in the townscape of the historic Banbury.

Trelawn House | 34 North Bar | Banbury | Oxfordshire | OX16 0TH

This development could be a chance to repair the damage of the previous masterplan. Unfortunately, the design of the proposed redevelopment seems to repeat and perpetuate the harm caused by the existing building within the site.

Harmful and inappropriate development affecting the setting of a Grade II listed building

The Council should statutorily require development to <u>protect</u> the heritage significance of listed buildings, and should, therefore, require all development and any works for alterations or extensions related to listed buildings, to <u>preserve the heritage significance of the building</u>.

When considering the proposed unsympathetic, overly large and mundane set of buildings surrounding the listed building, there is no doubt that it will harm the listed building and the associated adjoining listed buildings.

It is clear that insufficient regard has been had to the 'desirability of preserving the listed building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses'

The proposals therefore fail to preserve or enhance the setting of the Grade II listed building and therefore fail to satisfy the requirement of Policy CL4 requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and relevant conservation policies of the National Planning Policy Framework.

I note that the applicant has also indicated that they intend to 'repair' and reinstate the exposed side elevation of Trelawn House with a render finish. This is a wholly inappropriate external treatment of the Listed Building (it was originally a fine freestanding brick built building), which should be identified to be restored with appropriate high quality brick.

This also begs the question why no Listed Building application has been submitted to allow formal consideration of this important element of the proposals. The application should therefore not be determined until this further detail and application is submitted.

Sincerely



Bernard Taylor
Partner
Baseline Consulting
Partner
Baseline Consulting
Baseline
Base

Director Benchmarker Ltd <u>Benchmarker</u>